AVX
Low Inductance Capacitors
1
Low Inductance Chip Capacitors
Introduction
As switching speeds increase and pulse rise times decrease
the need to reduce inductance becomes a serious limitation

Double electrode pickup and perpendicular current paths
C4 “flip-chip” technology for minimal interconnect inductance
HOW TO ORDER
LICA 3 T 802 P 1 C A 4
C4 AND PAD DIMENSIONS
0.8 ± .03 (2 plcs)
0.6 ± .100
C4 Ball
diameter:
0.132 ±.015 mm
Vertical and
Horizontal Pitch
0.4 ± .02 mm
"Centrality"*j
0.925 ± .03
0.925 ± .03
"W" ± .06 mm
"L" ± .06 mm
Code Face (Optional)
"Ht" = (Hb + .1 mm typ) "Hb" ± .06
*NOTE: The C4
pattern will be
within 0.1 mm
of the center of
the LICA body,
in both axes.
Code Width Length Height
(Body Height) (W) (L) Body (Hb)
1 1.600mm 1.850mm 0.875mm
3 1.600mm 1.850mm 0.650mm
THIN FILM LANDS
TERMINATION OPTIONS
C4 SOLDER (97/3) BALLS
Typical Parameters T60T Units
Capacitance, 25°C Co Nanofarads
Capacitance, 60°C 1.4 x Co Nanofarads
Capacitance, 85°C Co Nanofarads
Dissipation Factor 25° 8 Percent
DC Resistance 0.2 Ohms
IR, Minimum 25° (QUAD) 4.5 Gigaohms
Dielectric Breakdown, Min 500 Volts
Rated Voltage 25 Volts
Thermal Coefficient of Expansion 8.5 ppm/°C 25-100°
Inductance: (Design Dependent) 15 to 120 Pico-Henries
Use Frequency DC to 1 Gigahertz
Ambient Temp Range -55° to 125°C
Style Voltage Dielectric Cap/Section Capacitance Height Termination Reel Packaging # of
& 25V = 3 T = T60T (EIA Code) Tolerance Code C = C4 Solder M = 7" Reel Caps/Part
Size 102 = 1000 pF M = ±20% 1 = 0.875mm Balls-97/3 R = 13" Reel 1 = one
103 = 10 nF P = GMV 3 = 0.650mm A = Thin-film 6 = 2"x2"      2 = two
104 = 0.1 mF O = Others Waffle Pack 4 = four
D = Low Temp C = 4"x4" Waffle Pack
C4 Solder U = Termination Side Up
Balls In 4"x4" Waffle Pack
Low Inductance Chip Capacitors
LICA® Low Inductance Decoupling Capacitor Arrays
TABLE 1
Figure 6 – Typical Temperature
Characteristics of LICA® Dielectrics